
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
Time:  11.30 am 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Via Microsoft Teams* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Mike Dendor and Lee McCall. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website before by 31 October 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  
4.  Application for variation of hours on a premises licence - The Old Wine 

Vaults, Preston Street, Faversham 
 

3 - 46 

 

Issued on Monday, 24 October 2022 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 Page 1 of 7 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee  

Meeting Date Tuesday 1st November 2022 

Report Title Consideration of an application for the variation of an 
existing Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Premises The Old Wine Vaults, 75 Preston Street, Faversham, Kent 
ME13 8SU 

Lead Officer Johanna Thomas, Licensing Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are requested to determine the application 
on its merits 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The report advises Members of an application for the variation of an existing 

premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of which 
representations have been made by eight (8) interested parties 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to determine an application for the 

variation of an existing premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of premises at The Old Wine Vaults, 75 Preston Street, Faversham, Kent ME13 
8SU  

 
2.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing 
 authority) to carry out its various functions so as to promote the following four 
 licensing objectives: 
  

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• the protection of public safety 

• the prevention of public nuisance 

• the protection of children from harm 
 
2.3 The 2003 Act requires the council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that 

 sets out the policies the council will generally apply to promote the licensing 
 objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act. The 
 council first adopted its Statement of Licensing Policy in 2004 and it has been 
 regularly reviewed in line with legislative requirements ever since. The latest 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 7 

 policy was adopted on 1 April 2021. The Policy will be available at the meeting for 
 reference purposes. 

 
2.4 Under the 2003 Act, licensing authorities must, in carrying out their functions, 

have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. The 
Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that 
may arise. Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and 
considered the Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so. 
However, as the licensing authority is under a duty to have regard to the 
Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for any departure from it. This would be 
a key consideration for the courts should departure from the Guidance result in a 
determination which gives right to an appeal or judicial review. The Guidance will 
be available at the meeting for reference purposes. 

 
2.5 A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Licensing Sub-

Committee in relation to an application, along with a copy of the Hearings 
Regulations has been circulated to all parties prior to the meeting. 

 
2.6 The Licensing Authority must, under the Act, refer any application for hearing to 

the Licensing Sub-Committee where relevant representations are made by a 
responsible authority or an interested party. 

 
2.7 The Licensing Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 

guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their 
civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which may include 
licences in existence and the protection of private and family life. 

 

3 The Application 
 
3.1 On 8th September an application was received from The Craft Union Pub 

Company Ltd. for the variation of an existing premises licence under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Old Wine Vaults, 75 Preston Street, 
Faversham, Kent ME13 8SU  

 
 
3.2 The application is for: 
 

An increase to the hours for the licensable activities of sale of alcohol and 
recorded music (indoors) on Friday and Saturday from a terminal hour of 23:00 to 
01:00 and to extend the opening hours on Fridays and Saturdays to allow the 
premises to close at 01:30 hours the following day.  

 
 
3.3 Part M of the statutory application form asks applicants to describe the steps they 

intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives. Where an application has 
been properly made and no responsible authority or other person has made a 
relevant representations, or where representations are made and subsequently 

Page 4



 Page 3 of 7 

withdrawn, these proposals are ‘converted’ in the form of clear and enforceable 
licence conditions which, together with the Mandatory Conditions, make up the 
premises licence. 

 
3.4 A copy of the application is shown as Appendix I.  
 
3.5 A copy of the existing premises licence is shown as Appendix II.  
 

 
4 Representations 
 
4.1 At any stage during the 28 day consultation period a responsible
[...]
employment and any new 

employees will be supervised until the training has taken place. 
b. Refresher training should be repeated a minimum of every six months or 

earlier if required due to changes of legislation. 
c. Training records must be kept and shall contain the nature, content, and 

frequency of all training. 
d. Records must be made available for inspection by Police, Police Licensing 

Officer, and authorised officers from Swale Borough council upon request 
either electronically or hard copy. 

 
 
4.3 There have been three (3) representations in total from members of the public. 

Two (2) representations are from individual residents and the third is made on 
behalf of six (6) residents. Although this last representation is in the form of an 
email from one resident, a further six people were named in that representation. 
Each of the other residents who put their name to the email representation have 
been contacted by the Licensing Team and five of those six people named 
confirmed that the email on their behalf was to be considered a representation to 
the application. The Licensing Team therefore consider this a valid representation 
on behalf of the six residents who have confirmed as such. The representations 
are made on the basis of 2 of the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance. These are shown at Appendix III. 

 

 
5 Policy considerations 
 
 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s Guidance apply to this 

application: 

Chapter 2 – The licensing objectives 

Chapter 8 – Applications for premises licences (8.5 Variations) 

Chapter 9 – Determining applications 

Chapter 10 – Conditions attached to Premises Licences 

The following paragraphs of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy apply to 
this application:  

Sections 3.1 to 3.14.4 – These sections set out the Council’s approach with 
regard to licensing and details other mechanisms to deal with potential problems.  

Section 2.1 to 2.8 – These sections set out the four licensing objectives and 
identifies matters that may be relevant to the promotion of each licensing 
objective. 

Page 6



 Page 5 of 7 

Section 9 relating to variations to licences. 

Section 17 relating to conditions 

 
 

6 Determining the application – Options of the Sub-Committee 
 
5.1 Members are asked to determine which of the following options they deem 

appropriate: 
 

(i) grant the variation as applied for 
  

(i) grant the variation subject to conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule modified to such an extent as considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions 

 
(ii) reject part of the application 
 

(iii) reject the whole application  
 

 

5.2 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded of their duty under 
 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder 
 implications of their decisions and the Licensing Authority’s responsibility to so-
 operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough. 
 
   

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan There are direct links to Priority 3 – 3.4 Ensure that the council 
plays a proactive role in reducing crime and antisocial behaviour 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

None unless there is an appeal to Magistrates’ Court which proves 
to be successful and which could therefore result in costs being 
awarded against the Council. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives.  

The procedure for dealing with applications for the variation of an 
existing Premises Licence is set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 deals with appeals. Any party 
to the application has the right to appeal the decision of the 
Licensing Sub Committee. Such appeal must be made to a 

Page 7



 Page 6 of 7 

Magistrate
[...]
remises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@swale.gov.uk

Telephone: 1795417364 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference ARG/MJM/98454.27970 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name THE CRAFT UNION PUB COMPANY LTD

* Family name THE CRAFT UNION PUB COMPANY LTD 

* E-mail mandy_mighty@gosschalks.co.uk

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason, 
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is the applicant's business 
registered in the UK with 
Companies House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 09429990

Business name THE CRAFT UNION PUB COMPANY LTD
If the applicant's business is registered, use 
its registered name.

VAT number GB 206221948 Put "none" if the applicant is not registered 
for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 11

JoT
Text Box
Appendix I



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Applicant's position in the 
business LICENSING

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the app
[...]
k when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 10:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 10:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 10:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 10:00 End 01:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 10:00 End 01:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 10:00 End 22:30

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Eve 1000 to 0130 
New Year's Eve 1000 to 0130

Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

I have enclosed the premises licence

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

See existing premises licence save for conditions added within this application.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

See existing premises licence save for conditions added within this application.

c) Public safety

See existing premises licence save for conditions added within this application.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

See existing premises licence save for conditions added within this application.

e) The protection of children from harm

See existing premises licence save for
[...]
 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number ARG/MJM/98454.27970

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX II 
 

 1 

 
 

Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East Street,  
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
 

Premises licence number: FAV/SWALE/189/0401 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
The Old Wine Vaults 
75 Preston Street 
Faversham 
Kent 

Post town Faversham Post code ME13 8SU 

Telephone number  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
Provision of Films 
Indoor Sporting Events 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Facilities for dancing 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
All activities take place indoors 

 
 

Page 25



  APPENDIX II 
 

 2 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale of Alcohol    
 
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
 
Live Music 
 
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
 
Provision of Dancing 
 
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
 
Provision of Films 
   
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
 
 
Indoor Sporting Events 
 
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:00 
          
Late Night Refreshment 
 
Christmas Eve      23:00 – 01:30 
New Years Eve      23:00 – 01:30 
 
 

 

Page 26



  APPENDIX II 
 

 3 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday – Saturday      10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday      10:00 – 22:30 
Christmas Eve      10:00 – 01:30 
New Years Eve      10:00 – 01:30 
 
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off 
supplies 
 
On and off the premises 

 
Part 2  
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 
The Craft Union Pub Company Limited 
3 Monkspath Hall Road 
Solihull 
West Midlands 
B90 4SJ 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
09429990 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Michelle Trevelyan 
40 Wards Hills Road 
Minster On Sea 
Isel of Sheppey 
Kent 
ME12 2LQ 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
SWALE-PL-2153 
Swale Borough Council 

Page 27



  APPENDIX II 
 

 4 

Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
 
Condition 1 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence:- 
 
(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of it or 
 
(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 

his/her personal licence is suspended. 
 
Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 
 
Condition 2 
 
Only individ
[...]
e added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994(7) 

 

Page 30



  APPENDIX II 
 

 7 

(3)  Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph (2) would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall 
be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest 
penny. 

 
(4)  (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph (2) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 
the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
added tax. 

 
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 

alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

 

Page 31



  APPENDIX II 
 

 8 

 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Condition 1 
 
‘Proof of age’ Scheme to be in operation. 
 
Condition 2 
 
No children allowed on the premises unless accompanied by an adult 
 
Condition 3 
 
No children allowed on the premises after 21.00, unless attending a function. 
 
Condition 4 
 
Recorded music to be reduced to background level, 30 minutes prior to the end of permitted 
hours for the sale of alcohol. 
 
Condition 5 
 
The garden area to be closed at 22.30 hrs. 
 
Condition 6 
 
Windows and doors to be closed from 23.00 hrs (except for entry and egress) 
 
Condition 7 
 
CCTV is to be installed in agreement with the police and will cover all exits and entrances and 
public areas of the licensed premises. 
All CCTV cameras and recording equipment, including video tapes if used, are to be well 
maintained, kept in good working order and are to be subject to regular testing and inspection, 
which will be auditable. 
Any recording made via the use of the CCTV will be retained and stored for a minimum of 30 
days and made available to the police
[...]
ses. 

• Door staff to wear regulation armbands when they become available. 

• All fire exits must be kept clear, at all times. 

• CCTV to be in operation both internally and externally, the existing system to be upgraded 
in accordance with police guidelines. 

• Swale Safe Radio Scheme to be in operation. 

• Removal of internal lobby to be looked into, in accordance with planning law. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



  APPENDIX II 
 

 11 

 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix III 

 

 

 

Page 37



Appendix III 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix III 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Appendix III 

 

Objection No. 3 - Confirmation from resident 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



Appendix III 

Signed Letter from Resident 1 

 

Page 41



Appendix III 

 

 

 

Page 42



Appendix III 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Appendix III 

 

 

 

Page 44



Appendix III 

Objection No. 3 - Confirmation from resident 4 

 

Objection No. 3 - Confirmation from resident 5 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for variation of hours on a premises licence - The Old Wine Vaults, Preston Street, Faversham
	Appendix I
	Appendix II
	Appendix III






Minutes of the meeting


- 337 – 
  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting - Via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 1 November 
2022 from 11.45 am - 1.20 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell (Chair), Mike Dendor and Lee McCall. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Steph Curtis, Chris Hills, Kellie MacKenzie and Helen 
Ward. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Oliver Eakin and Hannah 
Perkin. 
 
Victoria Beecher, Alex Green and James Vann.  
 

405 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to introduce 
themselves. 
 

406 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

407 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF HOURS ON A PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
OLD WINE VAULTS, 75 PRESTON STREET, FAVERSHAM  
 
Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) Licensing Team Leader introduced the report 
which asked Members to consider an application for the variation of hours on an 
existing premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 at The Old Wine Vaults, 75 
Preston Street, Faversham.  She outlined the proposed changes to the application 
as set-out in paragraph 3.2 on page 4 of the report.    
 
The Licensing Team Leader reported that the applicant had submitted additional 
conditions, however due to an error they had not been included in the report.  She 
stated that the additional conditions had now been circulated to Members and 
interested parties.  The Licensing Team Leader explained that during the 28-day 
consultation period no representations had been received by the responsible 
authorities, but the Police had requested the amendment of existing conditions 
under the operations schedule as set-out in paragraph 4.2 on page 5 of the report, 
and the applicant had agreed those amendments.   
 
The Licensing Team Leader reported that representations against the application 
had been received from members of the public as set-out in Appendix III of the 
report.  Objection No. 3 was made by one resident on behalf of six others.  The 
Licensing Team had contacted those named and five had confirmed that their 
representation was to be considered/made on their behalf.  The Licensing Team 
Leader reported that representations had been made on two of the licensing 
objectives: The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.   



Licensing Sub-Committee 1 November 2022  

 

- 338 – 

 
The Chair invited the applicant to present their case. 
 
Alex Green, solicitor on behalf of the applicant, said that Craft Union Pub Company 
were very experienced and responsible for approximately 450 premises in the UK.  
Mr Green said that The Old Wine Vaults was located within the commercial town 
centre of Faversham outside of the residential area.   He said that the premises had 
previously had a mixed reputation, however the current operator and her partner 
had turned things around nicely and had over 40 years of relevant experience 
between them.  Mr Green reported that following discussion with the Police, the 
applicant had agreed to the conditions they had requested namely, that there be 
compulsory door staff at weekends; comprehensive CCTV to be installed; and no 
entry or re-entry after 23:30 hours.   
 
Mr Green noted that no representations had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities.  He drew attention to the representations against the 
application set-out at Appendix III of the report.  Speaking on Objection No. 1, Mr 
Green said that with regard to noise, music, and nuisance the Council’s 
Environmental Health Team raised no objection and the licence already required 
that the beer garden be closed from 22:30 hours, all doors and windows to be 
closed by 23:30 hours and recorded music to be reduced to background level 30 
minutes prior to licensable hours.  He noted that no complaints about noise from the 
premises had been made to SBC’s Environmental Health.  Mr Green confirmed that 
the application had been advertised correctly.  He said that there was no evidence 
that patrons of their premises were causing anti-social behaviour in a nearby 
alleyway and considered they were societal issues.  Mr Green referred to 
complaints 2 and 3 from residents of Gatefield Lane, Faversham which was 
opposite the premises, and said that the premises had never been a sports bar and 
live music was not included within the application.  Mr Green noted that the closest 
residents to the venue had not made any representation. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the Leading Light public house was 
licensed to open until 02:00 hours with the sale of alcohol until 01:00 hours on 
Fridays and Saturdays. 
 
Mr Green explained that the no-entry/re-entry after 11:30 hours condition was 
commonly used and would be enforced by the door staff.  Mr James Vann, The 
Craft Union Pub Company, explained that there was side entrance onto the alley. 
 
Councillor Mike Dendor asked that a further condition restricting access from the 
side door of the premises after 11:30 hours on Fridays and Saturdays be 
considered. 
 
The Chair invited interested parties to speak. 
 
Victoria Beecher, a local resident, spoke against the application.  She said that 
noise pollution from the premises was a real issue and she had in the past 
complained to the landlord who had refused to turn down the music.  Mrs Beecher 
said that as an old building the premises had no soundproofing or double glazing 



Licensing Sub-Committee 1 November 2022  

 

- 339 – 

and music being played from the “tent” in the beer garden was also an issue.  She 
spoke about the negative impact noise from the premises was having on residential 
amenity and asked that Members refuse the application.  Mrs Beecher said that the 
noise emanating from the premises was so loud it caused vibration in her home and 
needed to be assessed before considering the application.  She said that the 
residents living closer to the premises were not aware of the application so that was 
why there were no representations from them. 
 
In response to questions from a Member, SBC’s Lawyer Contentious, confirmed 
that the “tent” referred to was part of the beer garden so would need to close at 
22:30 hours.  Mr Green said that the background music was popular with 
customers.  Mr Vann said that the “tent” was a gazebo and not currently in use and 
sound levels could be managed. 
 
The Chair invited interested parties to summarise their closing remarks. 
 
Mrs Beecher said that it was not normal background music emanating from the 
premises but nightclub level sound.  She said the thought that it would continue 
twice a week throughout the year was unconscionable and would make it difficult 
for her to sell her property.  Mrs Beecher spoke about the negative impact it would 
have on the town and did not understand the need to increase the level of 
drunkenness within the town. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s representative to summarise their closing remarks. 
 
Mr Green drew attention to Section 9.43 of the Section 182 guidance which stated 
that “The Authorities determination should be evidence based”.  Mr Green 
reiterated that no objections had been received from the responsible authorities and 
said that if it was a problematic premises then they would have raised objection.  
He considered that this should carry considerable weight when Members were 
considering the application.  He said that the licence had many robust conditions 
within it and with the assistance of the Police even more had been included. Mr 
Green concluded that there was no evidence that anti-social behaviour nearby was 
caused by patrons of The Old Wine Vaults. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned briefly at 12.35 pm to make their 
decision and returned at 1.00 pm.  In response to a question from the Lawyer 
(Contentious), Mr Green said that the applicant was agreeable to the imposition of a 
condition requiring a noise limiter when music was being played at the premises.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned at 1.03 pm to make their decision. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Lawyer (Contentious) and the Democratic 
Services Officer returned to the meeting at 1.14 pm and the decision, attached as 
Appendix I to these minutes, was announced.  Please note Appendix I is attached 
to the online version of the minutes. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence, save for conditions as 

set out in Appendix I to these minutes. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 1 November 2022  

 

- 340 – 

Appendix I - Decision Notice 
 

 
Chair 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


